



RESEARCH PAPER

Effect of nitrogen and zinc fertilization on growth and productivity of maize

RAJENDRA SHARMA*, RAMESH CHOUDHARY AND BHANWAR LAL JAT¹
Department of Agriculture, Bhagwant University, AJMER (RAJASTHAN) INDIA
(Email : rjkhandelwal8875@gmail.com)

Abstract : The experiment consisted of 12 treatments combinations comprising 4 nitrogen levels (60, 80, 100 and 120kg ha⁻¹) and 3 zinc levels (2.5, 5.0 and 7.5kg ha⁻¹). The experiment was laid out in Factorial Randomized Block Design with four replications. The experimental soil was clay loam in texture, slightly alkaline in reaction, medium in available nitrogen (275.0 kg ha⁻¹) and phosphorus (20.21kg ha⁻¹) and potassium (280.5kg ha⁻¹) and low in available zinc (0.49ppm). The crop was shown on 9.7.2011 using variety PEHM-2 with recommended seed rate of 25kg ha⁻¹. The results revealed that application of N upto 100kg ha⁻¹ recorded significantly higher plant height (50, 75DAS and at harvest), dry matter accumulation and leaf area index at all the growth stages over 60 and 80kg N ha⁻¹. Likewise, application of N upto 100kg ha⁻¹ was found significantly superior in increasing RGR and NAR between 25 and 50 days compared to 60kg N ha⁻¹. Application of 100 and 120kg N ha⁻¹ statistically at par were found significantly superior in increasing cob plant⁻¹, grain cob⁻¹, grain weight cob⁻¹, 100 grains weight and shelling per cent over 60 and 80kg N ha⁻¹. Application of 80 and 100kg N ha⁻¹ significantly increased grain; stover, biological yield and harvest index over 60kg N ha⁻¹. The per cent increase in grain, stover and biological yields due to 100kg N ha⁻¹ was 39.03, 23.43 and 28.89, respectively compared to 60kg N ha⁻¹. A significant increase in N, P and Zn content and their uptake was recorded under the application of 80, 100 and 120kg N ha⁻¹ compared to 60kg N ha⁻¹ but 120kg N ha⁻¹ was found statistically at par with 100kg N ha⁻¹. Protein content in grain and chlorophyll in leaves increased significantly with successive increase in nitrogen doses upto 100kg ha⁻¹.

Key Words : RGR, NAR, DAS, LAI, Maize

View Point Article : Sharma, Rajendra, Choudhary, Ramesh and Jat, Bhanwar Lal (2017). Effect of nitrogen and zinc fertilization on growth and productivity of maize. *Internat. J. agric. Sci.*, **13** (2) : 161-176, DOI:10.15740/HAS/IJAS/13.2/161-176.

Article History : Received : 18.02.2017; Revised : 01.04.2017; Accepted : 15.04.2017

INTRODUCTION

The continual increase in food grain production, nutritional security, maintenance of soil health and sustainability are the main focus of agricultural development. To feed its escalating population, India will have to produce more and better quality food from available and limited land resource. The cultivated area

from past few decades is almost constant (140±2m ha). Since opportunities are limited for horizontal expansion of area, increases in food grain supply will have to be achieved through the intensification of current production system. The food grain requirement in 2025 is estimated to be around 300 million tonnes which has to be elevated from the current estimated production of 250.42 million

* Author for correspondence:

¹Department of Agricultural Biotechnology, Bhagwant University, AJMER (RAJASTHAN) INDIA

tonnes. To achieve this future target, food grain production must increase at an annual rate of 3.54m t year⁻¹ in coming years. In India maize is cultivated over an area of 8.49 million hectares with the production of 21.28 million tonnes and productivity of 2507kg ha⁻¹ (Directorate of Economics and Statistics, 2011). Rajasthan has the highest area of maize in the country occupying an area of 1.05 million hectares with the production and productivity of 1.95 million tonnes and 1860 kg ha⁻¹, respectively. In Rajasthan, Udaipur district contributes maximum area (1.74 lakh ha) with production of 2.39 lakh tonnes and productivity of 1376kg ha⁻¹ (Rajasthan Krishi, 2010). Maize is the third most important cereal crop of world as well as India after wheat and rice and it is a principal staple food crop in many countries particularly in the tropics and subtropics. Maize is regarded as the “Queen of Cereals”. Being a C₄ plant, it utilizes solar radiation more efficiently even at higher radiation intensity. In general, it has greater worldwide significance as human food, animal feed and a source of large number of industrial products. Maize is cultivated in diverse production environments ranging from temperate hill zone of Himachal Pradesh to the semiarid region of Rajasthan. Maize is predominantly cultivated under rainfed condition in *Kharif* season at Mewar, Wagad and Hadoti regions of the Rajasthan. In recent years, cultivation of hybrid maize has been found to be more remunerative than other *Kharif* crops in South Eastern part of Rajasthan. It is the versatile crop that adapt easily to a wide range of production environments and fits well in the existing cropping systems of India. Being a source of diversified products obtained from industrial inputs such as starch, corn oil, glucose etc., the demand of maize crop has been constantly mounting. Maize grain has elevated nutritive value as it contains about 72 per cent starch, 10 per cent protein, 4.8 per cent oil, 5.8 per cent fibre and 3.0 per cent sugar (Rafiq *et al.*, 2010). Present day maize hybrids have high yield potential but their average yield do not appear to be satisfactory in the India as compared to other maize growing countries of the world. Among the various agro-techniques, fertilizer is the single most important input in modern agriculture to raise the crop productivity. Both major and micronutrients are essential for growth and development of plants. Among the 17 essential plant nutrients, nitrogen plays the most important role in augmenting agricultural production which is required in the greatest quantity of all mineral nutrient absorbed by

plant roots. It plays a vital role by participating in different metabolic activities in plant system. The improved genotypes of cereals require large quantities of nitrogen for the expression of their production potential especially under low and medium soil nitrogen fertility. Fertilizer nitrogen is the major source of nitrogen supply for crop. Maize is an exhaustive crop and requires high quantities of nitrogen during the period of its growth. Being an essential element it plays an important role in crop development and yield. The deficiency of this element has been found as one of the major yield limiting factors for maize production. Applications of nitrogen at low rate adversely affect growth and grain yield of maize. Yield and protein content in maize seed increase with increase in nitrogen rate which is indispensable for increasing crop production. It is an important constituent of molecules, enzymes, co-enzymes, nucleic acid and cytochromes. It is also an important constituent of protoplasm, chlorophyll and is associated with the activity of living cells. With the intensification of agriculture by use of high yielding short duration varieties and high analysis fertilizer, the deficiency of micronutrients, especially zinc has turned out to be a limiting factor in Indian agriculture. In the entire alkaline calcareous belt of the country, zinc has assumed considerable importance in balance fertilization for improving crop productivity. Wide spread deficiency of zinc leads to low productivity of dry land crops. Zinc plays a significant role in various enzymatic and physiological activities in the plant system. It performs many catalytic function in the plant besides transformation of carbohydrates, chlorophyll and protein synthesis. Under conditions where there is a lack of zinc, a decrease of carbonic anhydrase enzyme can lead to a diminished rate of net photosynthesis. The use of zinc serves to increase the density of zinc and protein in seeds, pneumatic organs and the overall quality of seed production. Zinc deficiency is rated as the most wide spread micronutrient problem in Indian soils as it is deficient in 50 per cent soils of 14 Indian states (Katyal and Rattan, 1990) and crop like maize has been found to respond to zinc application. Currently millions of hectare of crop plants are affected by zinc deficiency and approximately one third of the human population suffer from an inadequate intake of zinc. Low zinc content in grains and straw results in poor zinc nutrition of human beings and animals, which has received considerable attention (Cakmak, 2008). It is an

established fact that among field crops, maize is most susceptible to zinc deficiency and is considered an indicator plant for zinc deficiency. Zinc fertilization is therefore, considered necessary for increasing maize production in most of the parts of country (Katyal, 1985). Several workers have reported beneficial effect of zinc fertilization on maize (Dwivedi *et al.*, 2002 and Hosseini *et al.*, 2007). Considering the above facts, the present investigation was conducted to study with the following objectives: To work out suitable dose of nitrogen to enhance growth and productivity of maize, to evaluate the response of maize to zinc application and to work out economically viable treatment.

MATERIAL AND METHODS

A field study on effect of nitrogen and zinc fertilization on growth and productivity of maize was conducted during *Kharif*, 2011 under M.Sc. research work at Bhagwant University, Ajmer. The details of experimental techniques, materials used and criteria adopted for treatment evaluation during the course of investigation are presented in this chapter.

Treatment details :

(A) Nitrogen levels (kg ha⁻¹) (i) 60 (ii) 80 (iii) 100 (iv) 120 (B) Zinc levels (kg ha⁻¹) (i) 2.5 (ii) 5.0 (iii) 7.5.

Treatment application:

Full dose of phosphorus and zinc and 1/3 nitrogen was applied at sowing by drilling in the crop rows. The remaining dose of nitrogen was top dressed in two splits at knee high and tasseling stages depending upon the occurrence of rains.

Seed and sowing:

Maize variety PEHM-2 was sown at seed rate of 25 kg ha⁻¹ at inter row of 60 and plant to plant spacing of 25cm. Furrows were opened through bullock drawn desi plough and seeds were sown manually at the depth of 5 cm. Before sowing seeds were treated with 3.0 g thiram kg⁻¹ seed to protect it from fungal diseases.

Weed management:

Atrazine 0.5kg ha⁻¹ as pre emergence was applied one day after sowing through knap sack sprayer using 600 litres water ha⁻¹. One manual hoeing and weeding was also done 30 DAS to control late flush of weeds.

Irrigation:

During the crop growth period it was not felt necessary to irrigate the crop because there was a well distributed rainfall during this period.

Plant protection:

2-3 granules of phorate 10 G were applied in leaf whorls against stem borer 35DAS.

Harvesting:

The crop was harvested along with cobs when plant turned golden yellow with the help of sickle. The net plot crop was harvested close to ground and plants were tied in bundles and kept for sun drying on threshing floor for few days.

Threshing:

After sun drying of harvested plants of net plot area, cobs were separated from individual plant. After separation of the cobs from plants, they were dehusked and shelled through thresher and produce of each plot was winnowed and weighed.

Treatment evolution:

In order to evaluate the effect of treatments on growth, yield attributes, yield, nutrient uptake and other aspects of maize crop, observations were recorded for each parameter as per the procedures mentioned below:

Plant population:

The number of plants per metre row length were counted 25DAS and at harvest in 5 different rows of each net plot area, then averaged and was converted into thousands ha⁻¹.

Growth parameters:

Plant height 25, 50 and 75 DAS and at harvest:

Five plants were randomly selected from each plot and height of tagged plants was measured from ground level to the top of shoot 25, 50 and 75DAS and at harvest. The mean height was calculated and expressed in cm.

Dry matter accumulation 25, 50, 75DAS and at harvest :

Five randomly selected plants from each plot were removed 25, 50, 75DAS and at harvest. These plants were chopped to smaller size and dried in oven at 65° C till a constant weight is obtained. These were weighed

to estimate dry matter plant⁻¹ at respective stages.

Leaf area index 25, 50 and 75DAS:

For maize, the length and maximum width of every viable leaf of five tagged plants were measured 25, 50 and 75 DAS with the help of meter scale and then leaf area was worked out by following formulae as proposed by Montgomery (1911). Leaf area = Length × Maximum width × 0.75. The average was worked out and values of leaf area were expressed in cm² plant⁻¹ and used for computing the leaf area index. From the leaf area plant⁻¹, the leaf area index (LAI) was worked out for maize crop by multiplying the leaf area per plant with the number of plants in the net plot area and dividing it by net plot area.

Growth indices (RGR and NAR):

Relative growth rate and net assimilation rate were computed between 25-50 and 50 -75DAS by the following formulae as given by Redford (1967).

$$RGR (g g^{-1} day^{-1}) = \frac{Log_e W_2 - Log_e W_1}{t_2 - t_1}$$

where, W₁, W₂ are dry matter at time t₁, t₂, respectively.

$$NAR (g m^{-2} day^{-1}) = \frac{(W_2 - W_1)(Log_e L_2 - Log_e L_1)}{(t_2 - t_1)(L_2 - L_1)}$$

where, L₁ and W₁ are leaf area and dry weight of plants at time t₁, and L₂ and W₂ are leaf area and dry weight of plants at time t₂.

Yield attributes:

Number of cobs plant⁻¹:

Number of cobs of five tagged plants was counted at harvest and the mean value plant⁻¹ under each experimental unit was worked out.

Number of grains cob⁻¹:

Number of grains of five cobs was counted at harvest and the mean value per cob under each experiment unit was worked out.

Weight of grains cob⁻¹:

The randomly selected five cobs of net plot area taken for the weight of the individual cob were shelled with hand sheller. The grains were weighed and average weight of grains cob⁻¹ was computed and expressed as weight of grains cob⁻¹ in (g).

100-grain weight:

The sun dried 100-grains were counted from produce of each plot for recording 100-grain weight in (g).

Shelling percentage:

Shelling percentage was calculated by the following formula:

$$Shelling (\%) = \frac{Weight\ of\ grains\ of\ net\ plot\ area}{Weight\ of\ cobs\ of\ net\ plot\ area} \times 100$$

Yield and harvest index:

Grain yield:

Cobs of harvested plants of net plot area after proper sun drying were separated from plants, dehusked and shelled with the help of cob sheller. The produce was cleaned, weighed and expressed in terms of grain yield kg ha⁻¹.

Stover yield:

Stover yield was obtained by subtracting the grain yield per plot from the respective biological yield per plot and finally expressed in terms of stover yield kg ha⁻¹.

Biological yield:

The weight of thoroughly sun-dried plants of net plot along with cobs were recorded and expressed as biological yield in kg ha⁻¹.

Harvest index :

The harvest index was obtained by dividing the economic yield (grain yield) by total biological yield and expressed as percentage.

$$Harvest\ index (\%) = \frac{Economic\ yield\ (kg\ ha^{-1})}{Biological\ yield\ (kg\ ha^{-1})} \times 100$$

Biochemical analysis:

Nutrient content:

The maize grain and stover samples collected from each plot at harvest were oven dried at 65°C till a constant weight was obtained. The dried samples were finely ground and used for determination of N, P, Zn and protein content as per method furnished in Table A.

Table A : Methods employed for plant analysis		
Sr. No.	Character under analysis	Reference
1.	Nitrogen	Snell and Snell (1949)
2.	Phosphorus	Richards (1968)
3.	Zinc	Lindsay and Narvell (1978)

Nutrient uptake:

N, P and Zn uptake at harvest was calculated using the following formulae:

$$\text{Nutrient uptake by seed / stover (kg ha}^{-1}\text{)} = \frac{\% \text{ Nutrient content in seed / stover} \times \text{Yield of seed / stover (kg ha}^{-1}\text{)}}{100}$$

$$\text{Zinc uptake by seed / stover (kg ha}^{-1}\text{)} = \frac{\text{Nutrient content (ppm) in seed / stover} \times \text{Yield of seed / stover (kg ha}^{-1}\text{)}}{1000}$$

Chlorophyll content 50 and 75DAS (mg g⁻¹):

Fresh leaf samples were collected 50 and 75DAS from crop and these samples were immediately taken to laboratory, washed with distilled water and dried with blotting paper. A sample of 100mg was taken from each experimental unit in mortar and pestle. The sample was ground well with 80 per cent acetone and filtered through Whatman filter paper No. 1 and volume was made to 25ml. The absorbance was recorded on spectronic-20 at 645 and 663 wave lengths. The chlorophyll content was estimated as per standard procedure.

$$\text{Total chlorophyll content (mg g}^{-1}\text{)} = \frac{20.2(A_{645}) + 8.02(A_{663})}{a \times 1000 \times W} \times V$$

a = Length of light path in the cell, v = Volume of extract (ml).

Protein content:

Crude protein content in the maize grain was calculated by multiplying the nitrogen content of grain with a factor 6.25 as proposed by Tsen and Martin (1971). It was expressed in terms of per cent protein content.

Economics of treatments:

The economics of different treatments was estimated in terms of net profit ha⁻¹. The cost of cultivation for each treatment was subtracted from gross returns and net profit was worked out. Further, to ascertain economic viability of the treatments, benefit cost ratio was also calculated as: Benefit/ Cost= Value of the produce / cost of cultivation.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Results of the field experiment on effect of nitrogen and zinc fertilization on growth and productivity of *Zea mays* L." conducted at Instructional Farm of Bhagwant University, Ajmer *Kharif* season, 2016 are being presented in this chapter. The data pertaining to the effect

of different treatments on various parameters used for treatment evaluation were statistically analysed in order to test their significance.

Plant population:

A perusal of data revealed that varying nitrogen and zinc levels did not significantly influence plant population both 25DAS and at harvest.

Table 1 : Effect of nitrogen and zinc fertilization on plant population of maize

Treatments	25 DAS	At harvest
Nitrogen (kg ha⁻¹)		
60	65545	65088
80	66189	65806
100	65083	64834
120	65143	64794
S.E.±	975	986
C.D. (P=0.05)	NS	NS
Zinc (kg ha⁻¹)		
2.5	64886	64512
5.0	65835	65504
7.5	65750	65375
S.E.±	845	854
C.D. (P=0.05)	NS	NS

NS= Non-significant

Growth parameters:

Plant height 25, 50, 75DAS and at harvest:

Nitrogen:

It is apparent from data presented in Table 2 that each successive increase in nitrogen level upto 100 kg

Table 2 : Effect of nitrogen and zinc fertilization on plant height of maize (cm)

Treatments	25 DAS	50 DAS	75 DAS	At harvest*
Nitrogen (kg ha⁻¹)				
60	95.6	180.7	204.3	218.5
80	100.8	197.0	220.9	234.9
100	104.9	212.8	237.5	251.5
120	106.6	216.8	246.8	262.8
S.E.±	2.2	5.4	5.5	5.6
C.D. (P=0.05)	6.3	15.4	15.7	16.1
Zinc (kg ha⁻¹)				
2.5	97.6	190.6	215.1	229.9
5.0	102.9	204.5	230.2	244.7
7.5	105.3	210.3	236.8	251.2
S.E.±	1.9	4.6	4.7	4.9
C.D. (P=0.05)	5.4	13.3	13.6	14.0

ha⁻¹ significantly increased plant height at all the stages of crop growth except non-significant difference between 80 and 100kg N ha⁻¹ 25DAS. The per cent increase in the plant height 25DAS due to 80 and 100kg N ha⁻¹ was 5.44 and 9.72, respectively compared to 60kg N ha⁻¹ and corresponding increase in plant height 50 and 75DAS was to the extent of 9.02, 17.76 and 8.13, 16.25 per cent whereas, at harvest the magnitude of increase in plant height due to both of these treatments was 7.51 and 15.10 per cent, respectively.

Zinc:

A reference to data presented in Table 2 revealed that except 25DAS, application of zinc upto 5.0kg ha⁻¹ significantly enhanced plant height at all the stages of observation. The per cent increase in plant height 25 DAS due to 7.5kg Zn ha⁻¹ was 7.88 compared to 2.5kg Zn ha⁻¹, whereas increase in plant height 50 and 75DAS owing to 5.0kg zinc ha⁻¹ was 7.30 and 7.0 per cent, respectively while at harvest the increase in plant height due to 5.0kg zinc ha⁻¹ was to the tune of 6.43 per cent compared to 2.5kg Zn ha⁻¹.

Dry matter accumulation 25, 50, 75DAS and at harvest:

Nitrogen:

A perusal of data pertaining to dry matter accumulation in maize presented in Table 3 revealed that nitrogen levels upto 100 kg ha⁻¹ significantly increased dry matter accumulation at all the stages of crop growth. Application of 100kg N ha⁻¹ was found statistically at

par with 120kg N ha⁻¹ at all the stages in this regard. The per cent increase in the plant dry matter 25DAS due to 80 and 100kg N ha⁻¹ was 13.75 and 24.27, respectively compared to 60kg N ha⁻¹. Likewise the corresponding increase in plant dry matter under these treatments 50 and 75DAS was to the extent of 13.16, 24.34 and 10.79, 22.10 per cent whereas, at harvest the increase in plant dry matter under both these treatments was to the extent of 11.38 and 23.54 per cent, respectively.

Zinc:

A reference to data presented in Table 3 indicated that application of zinc upto 5.0kg ha⁻¹ significantly enhanced plant dry matter 25, 50 and 75DAS and at harvest and thereafter, it did not increase significantly. Increase in plant dry matter 25, 50 and 75DAS and at harvest due to application of 5.0kg Zn ha⁻¹ was 8.45, 8.80, 8.85 and 8.96 per cent, respectively compared to 2.5kg Zn ha⁻¹.

Leaf area index 25, 50 and 75DAS:

Nitrogen:

A critical examination of data presented in Table 4 showed that progressive increase in nitrogen levels upto 100 kg ha⁻¹ significantly enhanced LAI of maize at all the stages of observation. The per cent increase in LAI due to 80 and 100 kg N ha⁻¹ 25DAS was 25.55 and 38.88, respectively compared to 60 kg N ha⁻¹. The corresponding per cent increase in LAI under both these treatments 50DAS was 17.78 and 30.76 over 60kg N

Table 3 : Effect of nitrogen and zinc fertilization on dry matter accumulation by maize (g plant⁻¹)

Treatments	25 DAS	50 DAS	75 DAS	At harvest
Nitrogen (kg ha⁻¹)				
60	12.65	37.76	122.43	127.43
80	14.39	42.73	135.64	141.93
100	15.72	46.95	149.43	157.43
120	15.80	49.44	159.05	167.72
S.E.±	0.42	1.38	4.53	4.29
C.D.(P=0.05)	1.22	3.96	13.04	12.35
Zinc (kg ha⁻¹)				
2.5	13.71	40.84	131.60	138.32
5.0	14.87	44.43	143.25	150.61
7.5	15.33	47.39	150.06	156.95
S.E.±	0.37	1.19	3.92	3.72
C.D. (P=0.05)	1.06	3.43	11.29	10.70

Table 4 : Effect of nitrogen and zinc fertilization on leaf area index of maize

Treatments	25 DAS	50 DAS	75 DAS
Nitrogen (kg ha⁻¹)			
60	0.90	2.08	1.74
80	1.13	2.45	2.15
100	1.25	2.72	2.59
120	1.30	2.91	2.78
S.E.±	0.03	0.09	0.09
C.D.(P=0.05)	0.08	0.25	0.26
Zinc (kg ha⁻¹)			
2.5	1.07	2.22	1.94
5.0	1.17	2.62	2.43
7.5	1.20	2.78	2.58
S.E.±	0.02	0.08	0.08
C.D. (P=0.05)	0.07	0.22	0.23

ha⁻¹ whereas, 75DAS the increase in LAI was 23.55 and 48.85 per cent, respectively compared to 60kg N ha⁻¹.

Zinc:

The experimental finding presented in Table 4 showed that application of zinc fertilization upto 5.0kg ha⁻¹ resulted in significant increase in LAI 25, 50 and 75DAS compared to 2.5kg Zn ha⁻¹ but was found statistically at par with 7.5kg Zn ha⁻¹. The increase in LAI 25 and 50DAS due to 5kg Zn ha⁻¹ was 9.34 and 18.0 per cent, respectively over 2.5kg Zn ha⁻¹. The corresponding increase in LAI 75DAS under the influence of 5.0kg Zn ha⁻¹ was 25.25 per cent compared to 2.5kg Zn ha⁻¹.

RGR between 25 and 50 and 50 and 75 days:

Nitrogen:

Data presented in Table 5 showed that ever increase in nitrogen fertilization upto 100kg ha⁻¹ significantly increased RGR between 25 and 50 days growth stage of crop. The magnitude of increase in RGR due to application of 100kg N ha⁻¹ was 14.28 and 9.09 per cent over 60 and 80kg N ha⁻¹, respectively. Data also indicated that between 50 and 75 days period of crop growth application of nitrogen could not significantly affect RGR.

Zinc:

Data presented in Table 5 showed that successive

Table 5 : Effect of nitrogen and zinc fertilization on relative growth rate

Treatments	Between 25 and 50 DAS	Between 50 and 75 DAS
Nitrogen (kg ha⁻¹)		
60	0.042	0.048
80	0.044	0.046
100	0.048	0.046
120	0.050	0.047
S.E.±	0.001	0.002
C.D.(P=0.05)	0.004	NS
Zinc (kg ha⁻¹)		
2.5	0.044	0.047
5.0	0.046	0.047
7.5	0.047	0.046
S.E.±	0.001	0.001
C.D. (P=0.05)	NS	NS

NS= Non-significant

increase in zinc doses failed to show any perceptible variation on RGR between 25 and 50 and 50 and 75 days growth stage of crop.

NAR between 25 and 50 and 50 and 75 day's stage:

Nitrogen:

Treatments	Between 25 and 50 DAS	Between 50 and 75 DAS
Table 6: Effect of nitrogen and zinc fertilization on net assimilation rate (g m⁻² day⁻¹)		
Nitrogen (kg ha⁻¹)		
60	4.08	11.84
80	4.25	10.88
100	4.90	10.43
120	5.10	10.32
S.E.±	0.15	0.48
C.D.(P=0.05)	0.43	NS
Zinc (kg ha⁻¹)		
2.5	4.44	11.67
5.0	4.59	10.63
7.5	4.71	10.29
S.E.±	0.13	0.42
C.D. (P=0.05)	NS	NS

NS= Non-significant

A reference to data presented in Table 6 revealed that application of N levels upto 100kg N ha⁻¹ significantly enhanced NAR between 25 and 50 days growth stage of crop.

When compared with NAR of 4.08g m⁻² day⁻¹ recorded less than 60kg N ha⁻¹, application of 80 and 100kg N ha⁻¹ increased it by 4.17 and 20.09 per cent, respectively. Data also showed that application of nitrogen could not bring significant variations in NAR during 50 to 75 days growth stage of crop.

Zinc:

A perusal of data presented in Table 6 showed that successive increase in zinc doses could not bring significant variation in NAR during 25 to 50 and 50 to 75DAS.

Yield attributes:

Cobs plant⁻¹:

Nitrogen:

It is evident from data presented in Table 7 that increasing levels of nitrogen upto 100kg ha⁻¹ resulted in significant increase in number of cob plant⁻¹ and thereafter,

it could not increase the parameter significantly. The per cent increase in cobs plant⁻¹ due to 100kg N ha⁻¹ was 18.69 and 6.72 over 60 and 80kg N ha⁻¹, respectively.

Zinc:

A perusal of data presented in Table 7 showed that application of zinc could not influence number of cobs plant⁻¹ significantly.

Grains cob⁻¹:

Nitrogen :

A critical examination of data showed that application of nitrogen doses upto 100kg ha⁻¹ significantly increased number of grains cob⁻¹. The per cent increase in number of grains cob⁻¹ due to 100kg N ha⁻¹ was 18.10 and 7.38 compared to 60 and 80kg N ha⁻¹, respectively.

Zinc:

A reference to data presented in Table 7 indicated that application of zinc in maize upto 5.0kg ha⁻¹ was found significant in enhancing number of grains cob⁻¹ compared to 2.5kg Zn ha⁻¹. The magnitude of increase in number of grains cob⁻¹ due to 5.0kg Zn ha⁻¹ was 6.56 per cent over 2.5kg Zn ha⁻¹.

Grains weight cob⁻¹:

Nitrogen:

It is explicit from the data presented in Table 7 that increasing levels of nitrogen upto 100kg ha⁻¹ significantly responded grain weight cob⁻¹. Application of 120kg N

ha⁻¹ was found statistically at par with 100kg N ha⁻¹ in this regard. The increase in grain weight cob⁻¹ due to 100kg N ha⁻¹ was 22.28 and 8.01g compared to 60 and 80kg N ha⁻¹, respectively.

Zinc:

A critical examination of data showed that of zinc fertilization upto 5.0kg ha⁻¹ significantly increased grain weight cob⁻¹. The per cent increase in grain weight cob⁻¹ due to 5.0kg Zn ha⁻¹ was 9.01 over 2.5kg Zn ha⁻¹.

100 grains weight:

Nitrogen:

100 grains weight of maize increased significantly with each successive increment in nitrogen levels upto 100kg ha⁻¹ and thereafter, failed to increase it significantly. The increase in 100 grains weight due to 100kg N ha⁻¹ was 20.79 and 6.57 per cent compared to 60 and 80kg N ha⁻¹, respectively.

Zinc:

Data presented in Table 4 showed that application of zinc could not bring significant variation in 100 grains weight of maize.

Shelling per cent:

Nitrogen :

Data in Table 7 showed that application of nitrogen upto 100kg ha⁻¹ significantly increased shelling per cent of maize over its both the lower doses. The per cent increase in shelling per cent due to 80 and 100kg N ha⁻¹

Table 7 : Effect of nitrogen and zinc fertilization on yield attributes of maize

Treatments	Cobs plant ⁻¹	Grains cob ⁻¹	Grain weight cob ⁻¹ (g)	100 grain weight (g)	Shelling (%)
Nitrogen (kg ha⁻¹)					
60	1.07	309.04	58.12	18.81	71.62
80	1.19	339.88	72.39	21.32	74.69
100	1.27	364.96	80.40	22.72	76.82
120	1.30	373.69	85.91	23.27	77.60
S.E.±	0.03	8.63	1.98	0.46	0.92
C.D.(P=0.05)	0.08	24.82	5.71	1.32	2.64
Zinc (kg ha⁻¹)					
2.5	1.17	330.67	68.85	20.78	73.51
5.0	1.21	352.38	75.05	21.69	75.89
7.5	1.24	357.63	78.72	22.10	76.16
S.E.±	0.02	7.47	1.72	0.40	0.79
C.D. (P=0.05)	NS	21.49	4.95	NS	2.28

NS= Non-significant

was 4.28, 7.26, respectively compared to 60kg N ha⁻¹.

Zinc:

Significant increase in shelling per cent with zinc application upto 5.0kg ha⁻¹. The per cent increase in shelling per cent under the influence of 5.0kg Zn ha⁻¹ was 3.23 over 2.5kg Zn ha⁻¹.

Yield and harvest index:

Grain yield:

Nitrogen:

A perusal of data pertaining to maize grain yield presented in Table 8 revealed that increasing levels of nitrogen upto 100kg ha⁻¹ significantly increased grain yield of maize and thereafter, it did not increase significantly. When compared with grain yield of 2112.11kg ha⁻¹ recorded less than 60kg N ha⁻¹, application of 80 and 100kg N ha⁻¹ increased it by 18.76 and 39.03 per cent, respectively.

Zinc:

A significant improvement in grain yield of maize was observed with zinc fertilization upto 5.0kg ha⁻¹. Further, application of zinc upto 7.5 kg ha⁻¹ did not increase it significantly. When compared with grain yield of 2382.44 kg ha⁻¹ recorded less than 2.5kg zinc ha⁻¹, application of 5.0kg zinc ha⁻¹ increased it by 14.38 per cent.

Stover yield:

Nitrogen:

An examination of data presented in Table 8

showed that progressive increase in nitrogen levels upto 100kg ha⁻¹ significantly increased stover yield of maize over its lower doses and 120kg N ha⁻¹ could not significantly increase the stover yield over 100kg N ha⁻¹. Increase in stover yield due to 80 and 100kg N ha⁻¹ was 463.85 and 919.77kg ha⁻¹, compared to 3924.85kg ha⁻¹ recorded less than 60kg N ha⁻¹.

Zinc:

A perusal of data presented in Table 8 showed that application of zinc in maize upto 5.0kg ha⁻¹ significantly increased stover yield. Increase in stover yield due to 5.0 kg Zn ha⁻¹ was 396.63 kg ha⁻¹ compared to 4232.42 kg ha⁻¹ recorded less than 2.5 kg Zn ha⁻¹.

Biological yield:

Nitrogen:

A perusal of data pertaining to biological yield of maize presented in Table 8 showed that application of nitrogen significantly increased biological yield upto 100 kg ha⁻¹. Critical examination of data also revealed that except 120 kg N ha⁻¹ all the doses of N were found significantly superior over its preceding lower doses in enhancing biological yield. The per cent increase in biological yield due to 80 and 100 kg N ha⁻¹ was 14.24 and 28.89, respectively compared to 60 kg N ha⁻¹.

Zinc:

Application of zinc upto 5.0kg ha⁻¹ significantly increased biological yield. The extent of increase in biological yield due to 5.0kg zinc ha⁻¹ was 11.17 per cent

Table 8 : Effect of nitrogen and zinc fertilization on yield and harvest index of maize

Treatments	Yield (kg ha ⁻¹)			Harvest index (%)
	Grain	Stover	Biological	
Nitrogen (kg ha⁻¹)				
60	2112.11	3924.85	6036.96	35.05
80	2508.28	4388.70	6896.98	36.35
100	2936.54	4844.62	7781.15	37.72
120	3084.33	5082.85	8167.18	37.80
S.E.±	73.91	158.03	224.23	0.43
C.D. (P=0.05)	212.64	454.68	645.16	1.24
Zinc (kg ha⁻¹)				
2.5	2382.44	4232.42	6614.86	35.91
5.0	2725.26	4629.05	7354.31	36.99
7.5	2873.25	4819.29	7692.54	37.28
S.E.±	64.00	136.85	194.19	0.37
C.D. (P=0.05)	184.15	393.76	558.73	1.07

compared to 2.5 kg zinc ha⁻¹.

Harvest index:

Nitrogen:

It is evident from data presented in Table 8 that progressive increment in nitrogen upto 100kg ha⁻¹ increased harvest index of maize significantly. The harvest index recorded under 80, 100 and 120kg N ha⁻¹ was 36.35, 37.72 and 37.80, respectively as against the lowest of 35.05 recorded under 60 kg N ha⁻¹.

Zinc:

Data presented in Table 8 revealed that application of zinc upto 5.0 kg ha⁻¹ in maize significantly increased harvest index. The harvest index recorded fewer than 5.0 and 7.5 kg zinc ha⁻¹ was 36.99 and 37.28, respectively as against 35.91 observed under 2.5 kg zinc ha⁻¹.

Biochemical parameters: Nitrogen, phosphorus and zinc content at harvest:

Nitrogen content in grain:

Nitrogen:

Critical examination of data presented in Table 9 revealed that application of nitrogen upto 100kg ha⁻¹ significantly increased nitrogen content in grain and thereafter, it did not increase significantly. The increase in nitrogen content due to 80 and 100kg N ha⁻¹ was 5.09 and 9.72 per cent respectively compared to 60kg N ha⁻¹.

Zinc:

It is apparent from the data that application of zinc

upto 5.0kg ha⁻¹ significantly enhanced nitrogen content in grain. The per cent increase in nitrogen content due to application of 5.0 kg zinc ha⁻¹ was 4.30 compared to 2.5kg zinc ha⁻¹.

Nitrogen content in stover:

Nitrogen:

Data pertaining to nitrogen concentration in maize stover presented in Table 9 revealed that each successive increment in nitrogen level upto 100kg ha⁻¹ significantly increased nitrogen concentration in maize stover and it was found statistically at par with 120kg N ha⁻¹ in this regard. Increase in nitrogen content of stover due to 100kg N ha⁻¹ was to the tune of 15.92 and 6.97 per cent compared to 60 and 80kg N ha⁻¹, respectively.

Zinc:

Data revealed that application of increasing level of zinc upto 5.0kg ha⁻¹ significantly increased nitrogen concentration in maize stover and the magnitude of increase was 4.3 per cent compared to 2.5kg ha⁻¹.

Phosphorus content in grain:

Nitrogen:

A perusal of data pertaining to phosphorus content in maize grain presented in Table 9 indicated that application of nitrogen upto 100 kg ha⁻¹ significantly enhanced phosphorus content in maize grain and thereafter, did not increase significantly. The per cent increase in phosphorus content due to 80 and 100 kg N ha⁻¹ was 11.45 and 21.14, respectively compared to 60

Table 9 : Effect of nitrogen and zinc fertilization on N, P and Zn content of maize at harvest

Treatments	Nitrogen content (%)		Phosphorus content (%)		Zinc content (ppm)	
	Grain	Stover	Grain	Stover	Grain	Stover
Nitrogen (kg ha⁻¹)						
60	1.491	0.490	0.227	0.113	43.150	19.575
80	1.567	0.531	0.253	0.125	45.523	20.959
100	1.636	0.568	0.275	0.135	47.948	22.121
120	1.676	0.580	0.280	0.140	48.953	22.383
S.E.±	0.022	0.008	0.005	0.002	0.695	0.390
C.D. (P=0.05)	0.063	0.023	0.014	0.007	2.001	1.122
Zinc (kg ha⁻¹)						
2.5	1.536	0.523	0.250	0.125	43.921	19.653
5.0	1.602	0.545	0.265	0.133	46.608	21.299
7.5	1.639	0.558	0.261	0.128	48.652	22.826
S.E.±	0.019	0.007	0.004	0.002	0.602	0.338
C.D. (P=0.05)	0.055	0.020	0.012	0.006	1.733	0.972

kg N ha⁻¹.

Zinc:

Phosphorus content in maize grain increased significantly upto 5.0kg Zn ha⁻¹ and thereafter, it decreased non-significantly. The magnitude of increase in phosphorus content due to application of 5.0kg Zn ha⁻¹ was 6.0 per cent compared to 2.5kg Zn ha⁻¹.

Phosphorus content in stover:

Nitrogen:

Data presented in Table 9 explicit that progressive increase in nitrogen level upto 100 kg ha⁻¹ significantly increased phosphorus content in maize stover. Compared to 60 kg N ha⁻¹ the increase in phosphorus content due to 80 and 100 kg N ha⁻¹ was 10.60 and 19.47 per cent, respectively.

Zinc:

Phosphorus content in maize stover increased significantly upto 5.0kg Zn ha⁻¹ and thereafter, it decreased non-significantly. The increase in phosphorus content due to application of 5.0kg Zn ha⁻¹ was to the tune of 6.40 per cent compared to 2.5kg Zn ha⁻¹.

Zinc content in grain:

Nitrogen:

Data presented in Table 9 indicated that application of nitrogen in maize upto the extent of 100 kg ha⁻¹ significantly increased zinc concentration in grain. Application of 120 kg N ha⁻¹ was found statistically at par with 100kg N ha⁻¹ in this regard. Increase in zinc concentration due to 100kg N ha⁻¹ was 11.11 and 5.33 per cent over to 60 and 80 kg N ha⁻¹, respectively.

Zinc:

It is evident from the data presented in Table 9 that each successive increase in zinc level significantly enhanced zinc concentration in maize grain. The per cent increase in zinc concentration in grain due to application of 5.0 and 7.5kg Zn ha⁻¹ was 6.11 and 10.77, respectively compared to 2.5kg Zn ha⁻¹.

Zinc content in stover:

Nitrogen:

It is apparent from the data presented in Table 9 that application of nitrogen in maize significantly increased zinc concentration in stover. Data clearly indicated that 120kg N ha⁻¹ was found statistically at

par with 100kg N ha⁻¹ in this respect. Increase in zinc concentration due to 80 and 100kg N ha⁻¹ was 7.07 and 13.0 per cent, respectively compared to 60kg N ha⁻¹.

Zinc:

An examination of data presented in Table 9 revealed that application of zinc upto 7.5kg ha⁻¹ significantly enhanced zinc concentration in maize stover. The per cent increase in zinc concentration in stover due to application of 5.0 and 7.5 kg Zn ha⁻¹ was 8.37 and 16.14, respectively compared to 2.5kg Zn ha⁻¹.

Nitrogen uptake by grain:

Nitrogen:

A reference to data presented in Table 10 revealed that nitrogen application upto 100kg ha⁻¹ in maize significantly increased uptake of nitrogen by grain and further increase in nitrogen level was found at par with 100kg N ha⁻¹. The magnitude of increase in nitrogen uptake by grain due to 100kg N ha⁻¹ was 16.35 and 8.65kg ha⁻¹ compared to 60 and 80kg N ha⁻¹, respectively.

Table 10 : Effect of nitrogen and zinc fertilization on nitrogen uptake (kg ha⁻¹) by maize at harvest

Treatments	Grain	Stover	Total
Nitrogen (kg ha⁻¹)			
60	31.76	19.32	51.08
80	39.46	23.37	62.83
100	48.11	27.53	75.64
120	51.67	29.49	81.16
S.E.±	1.36	0.940	2.16
C.D. (P=0.05)	3.91	2.71	6.21
Zinc (kg ha⁻¹)			
2.5	36.99	22.46	59.45
5.0	43.92	25.38	69.30
7.5	47.35	26.94	74.29
S.E.±	1.18	0.814	1.87
C.D. (P=0.05)	3.39	2.34	5.37

Zinc:

It is evident from the data presented in Table 10 that application of zinc upto 5.0kg ha⁻¹ significantly enhanced nitrogen uptake by grain by 6.93 per cent compared to 2.5kg Zn ha⁻¹.

Nitrogen uptake by stover :

Nitrogen:

Application of 100kg N ha⁻¹, being at par with 120kg

N ha⁻¹ significantly increased nitrogen uptake by stover over 60 and 80kg N ha⁻¹ by 42.29 and 17.80 per cent, respectively.

Zinc:

Maize fertilized with 5.0 kg zinc ha⁻¹ significantly increased nitrogen uptake by stover and thereafter, the increase was marginal due to 7.5kg ha⁻¹. The increase in nitrogen uptake by stover due to 5.0 and 7.5kg Zn ha⁻¹ was 2.92 and 4.48kg ha⁻¹, respectively as against 22.46kg ha⁻¹ observed less than 2.5kg Zn ha⁻¹.

Total nitrogen uptake by crop:

Nitrogen:

A critical examination of data presented in Table 10 showed that application of nitrogen upto 100kg ha⁻¹ significantly increased total nitrogen uptake by the crop and further increase could not increase it significantly. The per cent increase in total N uptake by the crop due to 80 and 100kg N ha⁻¹ was 23.0 and 48.08, respectively compared to 60kg N ha⁻¹.

Zinc:

It is evident from the data presented in Table 10 that application of zinc upto 5.0kg ha⁻¹ being statistically at par with 7.5kg Zn ha⁻¹ was found significant in increasing total nitrogen uptake by crop compared to 2.5kg Zn ha⁻¹. The magnitude of increase was 16.56 per cent compared to 2.5kg Zn ha⁻¹.

Phosphorus uptake by grain:

Nitrogen:

Application of 100kg N ha⁻¹ significantly increased phosphorus uptake by grain and further increase in nitrogen failed to record significant increase in phosphorus uptake by grain. The per cent increase in phosphorus uptake by grain due to 80 and 100 kg N ha⁻¹ was 31.60 and 66.73, respectively compared to 60kg N ha⁻¹.

Zinc:

It is evident from the data presented in Table 11 that application of zinc upto 5.0kg ha⁻¹ significantly enhanced phosphorus uptake by maize grain and it was found statistically at par with 7.5kg Zn ha⁻¹ in this regard. Phosphorus uptake by maize grain increased by 19.90 per cent due to application of 5.0kg Zn ha⁻¹ compared to 2.5kg Zn ha⁻¹.

Table 11: Effect of nitrogen and zinc fertilization on phosphorus uptake (kg ha⁻¹) by maize at harvest

Treatments	Grain	Stover	Total
Nitrogen (kg ha⁻¹)			
60	4.84	4.47	9.30
80	6.37	5.51	11.88
100	8.07	6.56	14.63
120	8.66	7.10	15.76
S.E.±	0.25	0.25	0.46
C.D.(P=0.05)	0.72	0.71	1.31
Zinc (kg ha⁻¹)			
2.5	6.08	5.36	11.44
5.0	7.29	6.18	13.47
7.5	7.59	6.18	13.77
S.E.±	0.22	0.21	0.39
C.D. (P=0.05)	0.62	0.61	1.13

Phosphorus uptake by stover:

Nitrogen:

A reference to data revealed that application of nitrogen upto 100kg ha⁻¹ significantly increased phosphorus uptake by maize stover, beyond which the increase was not found significant. Application of 100kg N ha⁻¹ increased total N uptake by 46.75 and 23.15 per cent over 60 and 80kg N ha⁻¹, respectively.

Zinc:

A reference to data presented in Table 11 further revealed that application of zinc beyond 5.0kg ha⁻¹ could not enhance phosphorus uptake by maize stover. Data further indicated that application of both 5.0 and 7.5kg Zn ha⁻¹ significantly increased phosphorus uptake by stover by 15.30 per cent compared to 2.5kg Zn ha⁻¹.

Total phosphorus uptake by crop:

Nitrogen:

A perusal of data pertaining to total phosphorus uptake by the crop presented in Table 11 revealed that application of nitrogen beyond 100kg ha⁻¹ failed to record significant increase in total phosphorus uptake by crop. The per cent increase in total phosphorus uptake by crop under the influence of 80 and 100kg N ha⁻¹ was 27.74 and 57.31, respectively compared to 60kg N ha⁻¹.

Zinc:

Data presented in Table 11 illustrated that application of zinc upto 5.0kg ha⁻¹ significantly increased total phosphorus uptake by the crop and further increase in

zinc level did not increase the parameter significantly. The magnitude of percent increase in total phosphorus uptake by the crop due to 5.0kg Zn ha⁻¹ was 17.75 over 2.5kg Zn ha⁻¹.

Zinc uptake by grain:

Nitrogen:

Application of successive increase in nitrogen level upto 100kg ha⁻¹ significantly increased zinc uptake by maize grain and the per cent increase in Zn uptake by grain due to 100kg N ha⁻¹ was 54.29 and 23.16 compared to 60 and 80kg N ha⁻¹, respectively.

Zinc:

Application of zinc upto 7.5kg ha⁻¹ in maize significantly increased its uptake by grain. The per cent increase in zinc uptake by grain due to 5.0 and 7.5kg Zn ha⁻¹ was 21.10 and 33.38, respectively over 2.5kg Zn ha⁻¹.

Zinc uptake by stover:

Nitrogen:

Its is revealed that application of 80 and 100kg N ha⁻¹ significantly increased Zn uptake by stover over its lower levels. Data also indicated that application of 120 kg N ha⁻¹ was found at par with 100 kg N ha⁻¹ in this regard. The per cent increase in Zn uptake by stover with application of 100 kg N ha⁻¹ was 37.37 and 12.51 over 60 and 80 kg N ha⁻¹, respectively.

Zinc:

Data presented in Table 12 indicated that each

Treatments	Grain	Stover	Total
Nitrogen (kg ha⁻¹)			
60	91.58	77.70	169.28
80	114.73	94.87	209.60
100	141.30	106.74	248.04
120	151.79	113.45	265.24
S.E.±	3.70	3.29	6.66
C.D. (P=0.05)	10.64	9.47	19.18
Zinc (kg ha⁻¹)			
2.5	105.66	84.15	189.81
5.0	127.96	99.57	227.52
7.5	140.93	110.85	251.78
S.E.±	3.20	2.85	5.77
C.D. (P=0.05)	9.21	8.20	16.61

successive increase in zinc level upto 7.5 kg ha⁻¹ significantly increased total Zn uptake by crop. The per cent increase in total Zn uptake by crop due to 5.0 and 7.5 kg Zn ha⁻¹ was 19.86 and 32.64, respectively over 2.5 kg Zn ha⁻¹.

Total zinc uptake by crop:

Nitrogen:

Application of nitrogen upto 100kg ha⁻¹ significantly increased total zinc uptake by crop and the per cent increase in total Zn uptake by crop due to 80 and 100 kg N ha⁻¹ was 23.81 and 46.53, respectively compared to 60kg N ha⁻¹.

Zinc:

An examination of data presented in Table 12 indicated that application of Zn upto 7.5kg ha⁻¹ significantly increased its total uptake and the per cent increase in total zinc uptake by crop due to 5.0 and 7.5 kg Zn ha⁻¹ was 19.86 and 32.65, respectively over 2.5 kg Zn ha⁻¹.

Chlorophyll content:

Nitrogen:

Data presented in Table 13 revealed that successive increase in nitrogen upto 100kg ha⁻¹ significantly increased chlorophyll content of leaves 50 and 75DAS and beyond this it did not increased significantly. The per cent increase in chlorophyll content 50 and 75DAS due to 80 and 100kg N ha⁻¹ was 14.47, 25.0 and 28.57, 44.44, respectively compared to 60kg N ha⁻¹.

Table 13: Effect of nitrogen and zinc fertilization on chlorophyll (mg kg⁻¹) and protein content (%) in maize

Treatments	Chlorophyll content in leaves (mg kg ⁻¹)		Protein content in grain (%)
	50 DAS	75 DAS	
Nitrogen (kg ha⁻¹)			
60	1.52	1.26	9.32
80	1.74	1.62	9.79
100	1.91	1.82	10.22
120	1.99	1.91	10.47
S.E.±	0.04	0.04	0.14
C.D.(P=0.05)	0.11	0.12	0.40
Zinc (kg ha⁻¹)			
2.5	1.69	1.56	9.60
5.0	1.81	1.68	10.01
7.5	1.88	1.72	10.24
S.E.±	0.03	0.04	0.12
C.D. (P=0.05)	0.10	0.10	0.34

Zinc:

Data presented in Table 13 revealed that zinc fertilization upto 5.0kg ha⁻¹ significantly increased chlorophyll content of leaves 50 and 75 DAS and was found statistically at par with 7.5kg Zn ha⁻¹. The magnitude of increase in chlorophyll content 50 and 75DAS due to 5.0kg Zn ha⁻¹ was 7.10 and 7.69 per cent, respectively compared to 2.5kg Zn ha⁻¹.

Protein content in grain:

Nitrogen:

It is evident from the data presented in Table 13 that application of nitrogen upto 100kg ha⁻¹ significantly increased protein content in maize grain. However, it was found statistically at par with 120kg N ha⁻¹ in this regard. The increase in protein content of maize grain due to 100kg N ha⁻¹ was 9.65 and 4.39 per cent compared to 60 and 80kg N ha⁻¹, respectively.

Zinc:

A perusal of data presented in Table 13 showed that application of 5.0 kg zinc ha⁻¹ in maize significantly increased protein content of maize grain and thereafter, not responded significantly. The per cent increase in protein content owing to 5.0kg Zn ha⁻¹ was 4.27 over 2.5kg Zn ha⁻¹

Economic evaluation:

Net returns and benefit cost ratio:

Nitrogen:

A perusal of data presented in Table 14 indicated that nitrogen fertilization to maize had significant effect on net returns and benefit cost ratio. Net returns and benefit cost ratio increased significantly with every unit increase in nitrogen level upto 100kg ha⁻¹ and thereafter, it did not increase significantly. Application of 100kg N ha⁻¹ increased the net returns Rs. 9499 and Rs. 4922 over 60 and 80kg N ha⁻¹, respectively. The highest benefit cost ratio of 2.26 was recorded with 120kg N ha⁻¹ but it was statistically found at par with 100kg N ha⁻¹ having benefit cost ratio of 2.18.

Zinc:

Data presented in Table 14 revealed that application of zinc upto 5.0kg ha⁻¹ significantly increased net returns and benefit cost ratio and found statistically at par with 7.5kg Zn ha⁻¹ in this regard. The magnitude of increase in net returns due to 5.0 and 7.5kg zinc ha⁻¹ was Rs.

Table 14 : Effects of nitrogen and zinc fertilization on economics of maize

Treatments	Net returns (Rs. ha ⁻¹)	Benefit cost ratio
Nitrogen (kg ha⁻¹)		
60	10618	1.64
80	15195	1.90
100	20117	2.18
120	21735	2.26
S.E.±	951	0.06
C.D.(P=0.05)	2736	0.16
Zinc (kg ha⁻¹)		
2.5	13949	1.84
5.0	17699	2.04
7.5	19101	2.10
S.E.±	823	0.05
C.D. (P=0.05)	2369	0.14

3750 and Rs. 5152, respectively, compared to 2.5kg Zn ha⁻¹. The highest benefit cost ratio of 2.10 was recorded due to 7.5kg Zn ha⁻¹ however, it found statistically at par with 5.0kg Zn ha⁻¹ having benefit cost ratio of 2.04.

Conclusion

On the basis of the results emanated from present investigation conducted during *Kharif* 2016, it could be concluded that application of 100kg N and 5.0 kg Zn ha⁻¹ may be applied in maize to achieve higher grain yield, net returns and B:C in clay loam soil of agro-climatic zone Ajmer Rajasthan. Since these experimental findings are based on one year's data, hence, needs further confirmation.

REFERENCES

Abbasi, M.K., Tahir, M.M., Sadiq, A., Iqbal, M. and Zafar, M. (2012). Yield and nitrogen use efficiency of rainfed maize response to splitting and nitrogen rates in Kashmir, Pakistan *Agron. J.*, **104** : 448- 457.

Aftab, W., Abdul, G., Maqsood, M., Hussain, K. and Nasim, W. (2007). Yield response of maize hybrids to varying nitrogen rates. *Pakistan J. Agric. Sci.*, **44**:217-220.

Aydin, M., Demiral, M.A. and Kaptan, M.A. (2006). Effect of zinc on growth, nutrition competition and antioxidative enzyme activities of maize as influenced by phosphorus. *Internat. J. Biol. & Biotechnol.*, **3**:411-417.

Badiyala, Dinesh and Chopra, Pankaj (2011). Effect of zinc and FYM on productivity and nutrient availability in maize-linseed cropping sequence. *Indian J. Agron.*, **56**: 88-91.

- Bidhani, A., Barik, K.C., Garnayak, L.M. and Mahapatra, P.K. (2008).** Productivity and nitrogen use efficiency of baby corn (*Zea mays*) at different levels and timing of nitrogen application under rainfed conditions. *Indian J. Agric. Sci.*, **78** : 629-631.
- Cakmak, I. (2008).** Enrichment of cereal grains with zinc: Agronomic or genetic biofortification? *Plant & Soil*, **302** : 1-17.
- Chaab, A., Savaghebi, G. R. and Motesarezadeh, B. (2011).** Differences in the zinc efficiency among and within maize (*Zea mays* L.) cultivars in a calcareous soil. *Asian J. Agric. Sci.*, **3**: 26-31.
- Channakeshava, B.C., Ramaprasanna, K.P. and Ramachandrappa, B.K. (2007).** Effect of plant growth regulators and micronutrients on growth components and seed yield in African tall fodder maize (*Zea mays* L.). *Agric. Sci Digest*, **27**: 38-40.
- Choudhary, M.L., Singh, A. and Parihar, C.M. (2007).** Forage production potential of maize (*Zea mays*) under different nitrogen levels and crop geometry. *Agron. Digest*, **7**:17-18.
- Dwivedi, S.K., Singh, R.S. and Dwivedi, K.N. (2002).** Effect of sulphur and zinc nutrition on yield and quality of maize in typic ustochrept soil of Kanpur. *J. Indian Soc. Soil Sci.*, **50** (1): 70-74.
- El-Badawy, M.El.M. and Mehasen, S.A.S. (2011).** Multivariate analysis for yield and its components in maize under zinc and nitrogen fertilization levels. *Australian J. Basic & Appl. Sci.*, **5** : 3008-3015.
- El-Gizawy, N.Kh.B. and Salem, H.M. (2010).** Influence of nitrogen sources on yield and its components of some maize varieties. *World J. Agric. Sci.*, **6**:218-223.
- Farshid, A. (2011).** Zinc and boron content by maize leaves from soil and foliar application of zinc sulphate and boric acid in zinc and boron deficient soils. *Middle-East J. Scient. Res.*, **7** : 610-618.
- Hammad, H.M., Ahmad, A., Khaliq, T., Farhad, W. and Muhammad, M. (2011).** Optimizing rate of nitrogen application for higher yield and quality in maize under semiarid environment. *Crop and Environ.*, **2**: 38-41.
- Honi, A.E., Muna, A.H. and Eltan, E.A. (2006).** Effect of nitrogen and phosphorus fertilization on growth, yield and quality of forage maize (*Zea mays* L.). *J. Agron.*, **5** : 515-518.
- Hossain, M.A., Jahiruddin, M. and Khatun, F. (2011).** Response of maize (*Zea mays* L.) varieties to zinc fertilization. *Bangladesh J. Agric. Res.*, **36**: 437-447.
- Hosseini, S.M., Maïoun, M., Karimian, N., Rounaghi, A. and Emam, Y. (2007).** Effect of zinc and boron interaction on plant growth and tissue nutrient concentration of corn. *J. Plant Nutr.*, **30**:773-781.
- Hussaini, M.A., Ogunlela, V.B., Ramalan A.A. and Falaki, A.M. (2008).** Mineral composition of dry season maize (*Zea mays* L.) in response to varying levels of nitrogen, phosphorus and irrigation at Kadawa, Nigeria. *World J. Agric. Sci.*, **4**: 775-780.
- Ibrahim, S. A. and Hala, K. (2007).** Growth, yield and chemical constituents of corn (*Zea maize* L.) as affected by nitrogen and phosphorus fertilization under different irrigation intervals. *J. Appl. Sci. Res.*, **36**:1112-1120.
- Intodia, S.L., Intodia K. and Intodia, S.K. (2007).** Effect of nitrogen, phosphorus and zinc fertilization on nutrient utilization by maize (*Zea mays* L.) on calcareous soil of South Rajasthan. *Internat. J. Chem. Sci.*, **5** : 209-216.
- Kakar, K.M., Kakar, R.G., Rehman, S.U., Rehman, F. and Hag, I.U. (2006).** Zinc and plant population effects on the yield and yield components of maize (*Zea mays*). *Indus J. Plant Sci.*, **5**: 715 - 721.
- Kanwal, S., Rahmatullah, Muhammad, A.M., Hafiz, F.S. and Gul, B. (2009).** Zinc requirement of maize (*Zea mays* L.) hybrids and indigenous varieties on Udic Haplustalf. *J. Plant Nutr.*, **32** : 470-478.
- Kanwal, S., Rahmatullah, A.M. Ranjha and Ahmad, R. (2010).** Zinc partitioning in maize (*Zea mays*) grain after soil fertilization with zinc sulphate. *Internat. J. Agric. Biol.*, **12**: 299-302.
- Kar, P.P., Barik, K.C., Mahapatra, P.K., Garnayak, L.M., Rath, B.S., Bastia, D.K. and Khanda, C.M. (2006).** Effect of planting geometry and nitrogen on yield, economics and nitrogen uptake of sweet corn (*Zea mays*). *Indian J. Agron.*, **51**: 43-45.
- Katyal, J.C. (1985).** *Zinc deficiency in rice soils of India*. Paper presented in: Int. Rice Res. Conf., IRRI, Los Bonos, Philippines.
- Katyal, J.C. and Rattan, R.K. (1990).** Micronutrient use in the 90's soil fertility and fertilizer use-nutrient management and supply systems for sustaining agriculture in 1990's Vol. IV IFFCO, New Delhi, India pp. 115-135.
- Kayode, G.O. (2005).** Responses of yield, components of yield and nutrient content of maize to soil-applied zinc in tropical rainforest and Savannah regions. *J. Agric. Sci.*, **105**: 135-139.
- Khattak, S.G., Rohullah, Malic, A., Praveen, Q. and Ibrar, M. (2006).** Assessing maize (*Zea mays* L.) Yield and quality as affected by Zn as soil or foliar application. *Sarhad J. Agric.*, **22** : 465-472.
- Kumar, A. (2008).** Productivity, economics and nitrogen use efficiency of specialty corn (*Zea mays*) as influenced by planting density and nitrogen fertilization. *Indian J. Agron.*, **53** : 306-309.

- Kumar, A. and Dhar, S. (2010).** Evaluation of organic and inorganic sources of nutrients in maize (*Zea mays*) and their residual effect on wheat (*Triticum aestivum*) under different fertility levels. *Indian J. Agric. Sci.*, **80** : 364-371.
- Lindsay, W.L. and Norvell, W.A. (1978).** Development of a DTPA soil test for zinc, iron, manganese, and copper. *Soil Sci. Soc. America J.*, **42** : 421-428.
- Mahdi, S.S., Hasan, B. and Singh, L. (2011).** Influence of seed rate, nitrogen and zinc on fodder maize (*Zea mays*) in temperate conditions of Western Himalayas. *Indian J. Agron.*, **57**:85-88.
- Marwat, K.B., Arif, M. and Khan, M.A. (2007).** Effect of tillage and zinc application method on weed and yield of maize (*Zea mays* L.). *Pakistan J. Bot.*, **39**: 1583-1591.
- Mehta, S., Bedi, S. and Vashist, K.K. (2011).** Performance of winter maize (*Zea mays*) hybrid to planting methods and nitrogen levels. *Indian J. Agric. Sci.*, **81**:50-54.
- Montgomery, E.G. (1911).** Correlation studies in corn. *Nebraska Agr. Exp. Sta. Annu. Rep.*, **24** : 108-159.
- Omotoso, S.O. and Falade, M.J. (2007).** Zinc and organo-mineral fertilization effect on biomass production in maize (*Zea mays*) grown on acid sandy Alfisol (*Typic paleudalf*). *Res. J. Agron.*, **1** : 62-65.
- Onasanya, R.O., Aiyelari, O.P., Onasanya, A., Oikeh, S., Nwilene, F.E. and Oyelakin, O.O. (2009).** Growth and yield response of maize (*Zea mays* L.) to different rates of nitrogen and phosphorus fertilizers in southern Nigeria. *World J. Agric. Sci.*, **5**: 400-407.
- Rafiq, M.A., Malik, M.A. and Hussain, M. (2010).** Effect of fertilizer levels and plant densities on yield and protein content of maize (*Zea mays* L.). *Pakistan J. Agric. Sci.*, **47**: 201-208.
- Redford, P.J. (1967).** Growth analysis formulae their use and abuse. *Crop Sci.*, **7**: 171.
- Richards, L.A. (1968).** *Diagnosis and improvement of saline and alkali soils*. United States Salinity Laboratory Staff. Agriculture Hand Book No. 60, USDA, Washington, DC, USA.
- Shafea, L. and Saffari, M. (2011).** Effect of ZnSO₄ and nitrogen on chemical composition of maize (*Zea mays*) grain. *Internat. J. Agric. Sci.*, **1**:323-328.
- Singh, G., Kumar, R. and Kumar, S. (2006).** Effect of tillage and nitrogen levels on growth and yield of maize (*Zea mays*). *Annal. Agric. Res. New Series*, **27**:198-199.
- Snell, F.B. and Snell, C.T. (1949).** *Colorimetric method of analysis*. IAD Vannostrand Co., New Delhi (India).
- Tsen, C. C. and Martin, E. E. (1971).** A note on determining protein contents in various wheat flours and flour streams by the Kjeldahl and by Neutron-activation methods. *Cereal Chem.*, **48** :721 - 726.
- Verma, A., Nepalia, V. and Kantaliya, P.C. (2006).** Effect of nutrient supply on growth, yield and nutrient uptake by maize (*Zea mays* L.)- wheat (*Triticum aestivum*) cropping system. *Indian J. Agron.*, **51**:3-6.
- Wang, Z.R., Rui, Y.K., Shen, J.B. and Zhang, F.S. (2009).** Effects of forms and level of nitrogen fertilizer on the content of chlorophyll in leaves of maize (*Zea mays*) seedling. *Biologia Plantarum*, **53**: 191-194.
- Wronska, M., Grzebisz, W., Potarzycki, J., Gaj, R. and Akademia Rolnicza (2007).** Maize (*Zea mays* L.) response to nitrogen and zinc fertilization. Pt. 2. Accumulation of nutrients at maturity. *Fragmental Agronomica*, **24**: 400-407.

13th
Year
★★★★★ of Excellence ★★★★★